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OUR MISSION

To address important legal policy issues affecting 
the law and civil justice system by providing 
meaningful support and education to the judiciary, 
by publishing scholarly works and by engaging in 
other efforts to continually enhance and ensure 
judicial excellence and fairness for all engaged in 
the judicial process.
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MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT
Dan D. Kohane

It has been an honor and privilege to serve as President of the National Foundation for Judicial Excellence. It has 
given me the opportunity to work with a Board of Directors dedicated to one mission, to provide high quality 
judicial education to our nation’s most important state jurists, the women and men who serve on our state 
appellate courts.

We have but one goal, to join with bar associations, law schools, think tanks and other non-profit organizations 
that strive to strengthen and preserve the civil justice system, to protect the rule of law. Our singular mission is to:

Address important legal policy issues affecting the law and civil justice system by providing mean-
ingful support and education to the judiciary, by publishing scholarly works and by engaging in 
other efforts to continually enhance and ensure judicial excellence and fairness for all engaged in 
the judicial process.

The 2019 program entitled “The Science of Deciding”: Using Nobel Prize-Winning Science to Understand, Evaluate 
and Improve Decisions of Appellate Courts,” featured the keynote address by Jeffrey Rachlinski of the Cornell Law 
School. With judges and justices from about 30 states, the symposium reviews were simply outstanding.

The 2020 Symposium—being presented virtually this year—was developed under the leadership of Program 
Chair Tillman Breckenridge, founder of Breckenridge, PLLC. The program is entitled: Law in the New Age—How 
Automation and Artificial Intelligence Will Change Judging in Substance and Procedure, and with thought 
leaders from across the country, discusses how new technologies will appear on appellate dockets, the nuts and 
bolts of cybersecurity and its intersection with law and courts, legal theories on how appellate courts will wrestle 
with issues of personal privacy and the challenges of automation and artificial intelligence.

Just as the courts are committed to diversity and inclusion, the NFJE is equally committed. We are committed 
to programming and projects that can help diversify both clerks and the panel of attorneys qualified to argue 
before them.

While we remain strong and fiscally secure, we are funded totally by donations from members and organizations 
within the legal community and generous foundations and business leaders. We ask for your continued support of 
NFJE—and welcome your financial contributions, so that we may continue to present strong judicial educational 
programming.

It has been my honor and privilege to serve as President of NFJE this past year, and I extend my thanks to the 
judges who attend our symposiums, the Program Committee, faculty, officers and board members, staff, and the 
many financial contributors to this very worthy cause.
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Established in 2004, the NFJE is a 501(c)(3) charitable organization based in Chicago, dedicated to 
supporting an independent, well-informed judiciary in order to preserve excellence and fairness in 
the civil justice system. For each of the past fifteen years, the NFJE has successfully produced a first-
rate annual symposium attracting hundreds of state appellate judges. The symposia have featured an 
array of nationally distinguished legal experts and scholars discussing the contemporary and complex 
legal issues relevant today in courtrooms across the country. The end result is the top-quality, tuition-
free series of educational programs provided by the NFJE, which assist our nation’s appellate judges to 
perform at their highest levels.

	 NFJE provides tuition-free judicial education programs.

	 NFJE focuses specifically on education for the state appellate judiciary.

	 NFJE is a recognized leader in the legal and judicial communities as a reliable source for 
providing balanced information in its programs.

NFJE is the only organization of its kind led by the Defense Bar.

HISTORY OF THE ORGANIZATION
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HISTORY OF THE ORGANIZATION

Fifteenth Annual Judicial Symposium
July 19-20, 2019

Loews Chicago Hotel, Chicago

The Science of Deciding
From the groundbreaking research of behavioral economists Amos Tversky and Nobel laureate Daniel 
Kahneman popularized in Michael Lewis’s The Undoing Project, to twenty-first century jury science research, to 
Freakonomics, psychologists, economists, and other behavioral scientists have learned that human beings are—at 
least sometimes—far less rational than they seem. This year’s NFJE symposium provided fascinating insights into 
the human mind’s decision-making processes and abilities—and the subconscious shortcuts that drive decisions.

Number of judges in attendance: 128
Number of states represented: 35

Program Highlights
	 	� Judicial Ethics: Disqualification and Recusal presented by James J. Alfini, South Texas College of Law, 

The Honorable Beth M. Andrus, Washington Court of Appeals, and The Honorable Elio D. Prescott, 
Connecticut Court of Appeals

	 	� Mind Games, Part 1: The Audience Decides presented by Daniel Wolfe, JD, PhD, Decision Quest, John D. 
Gilleland, PhD, Decision Quest and Andrea Krebel, PhD, Decision Quest

	 	� Mind Games, Part 2: Evaluating the Audience Responses presented by Professor Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, JD, 
PhD, Cornell Law School and Daniel Wolfe, JD, PhD, Decision Quest

	 	� Emotion, Angry Judges, and “Dispassionate” Decision-Making presented by Professor Terry A. 
Maroney, JD, Vanderbilt University Law School and The Honorable David S. Mann, Washington Court of 
Appeals

	 	� Bracketing, Group Dynamics, and the “Dangerous Shift”: Does Interaction and Collaboration 
Improve—or Damage—Decision Making? presented by The Honorable William B. Cassel, Nebraska 
Supreme Court and Professor Chad M. Oldfather, JD, Marquette University School of Law

	 	� Judicial Panel Discussion: A View from the Bench of the Social Science and the Law presented by The 
Honorable Bernice B. Donald, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, The Honorable Michael B. 
Hyman, Illinois Court of Appeals and The Honorable Andrew J. Wistrich (Ret.), U.S. District Court for the 
Central District of California

PROGRAM OVERVIEW: SYMPOSIUM
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■ �“This was the best NFJE program that I 
have attended.”

■ �“Faculty was knowledgeable and made 
presentations interesting.”

■ �“I appreciate the mix of academia and other 
judges.”

■ �“Excellent faculty, great presentations.”

■ �“Great program, once again.”
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In 2019, the NFJE raised almost $382,000 with the generous support of individual attorneys, law firms, 
corporations, State and Local Defense Organizations, professional organizations, DRI dues renewal check off 
and foundations. The John R. Kouris Endowment Fund was created in the spring of 2008. This fund directly 
supports keynote speaker honorarium for each annual symposium.

Expenses for 2019 accurately reflect the NFJE 
mission—education of the judiciary. The annual 
symposium remains the largest expense for the 
NFJE at seventy-two (72%) percent. Management 
and General Expenses reflect the operating costs. 
Fundraising expenses reflect the printing of 
materials, professional fees and travel costs related 
to fundraising.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW	
    2019–2020 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

72%
21%

7%

2019 Expenses

Program Services: 72%
Management & General: 21% 

Fundraising: 7%

DRI Dues Renewal Checkoff: 23%
Individuals: 16%
Auction and Raffle: 9%
Affiliate Services: 13%
State and Local Defense Organizations: 13%
Corporations: 15%
Law Firms: 4%
Professional Organizations: 7%

2019 Revenue

23%
16%

15%
13%

13% 9%

7%4%
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW	
    2019–2020 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chair of the Board 
L. Gino Marchetti, Jr. 
Taylor Pigue Marchetti & Blair PLLC 
Nashville, Tennessee

President 
Dan D. Kohane 
Hurwitz & Fine PC 
Buffalo, New York

Vice President 
Laura E. Proctor 
LP Building Products 
Nashville, Tennessee

Secretary-Treasurer 
John R. Kouris 
DRI, Inc. 
Chicago, Illinois

Directors 
Tillman J. Breckenridge 
Pierce Bainbridge Beck Price &  
Hecht LLP 
Washington, District of Columbia

John E. Cuttino 
Gallivan White & Boyd PA 
Columbia, South Carolina

Thomas E. Ganucheau 
Beck Redden LLP 
Houston, Texas

Brian C. Garcia 
Garcia Law Group 
Albuquerque, New Mexico

Kathleen M. Guilfoyle 
Campbell Campbell Edwards & 
Conroy PC 
Boston, Massachusetts

Toyja E. Kelley 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
Baltimore, Maryland

John F. Kuppens 
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP 
Columbia, South Carolina

Mary Massaron 
Plunkett Cooney PC 
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan

Amy L. Miletich 
Miletich PC 
Denver, Colorado

William F. Ray 
Watkins & Eager PLLC 
Jackson, Mississippi

Richard R. Roberts 
FedEx 
Memphis, Tennessee

Brittany M. Schultz 
Ford Motor Company 
Dearborn, Michigan

Thomas R. Schultz 
Schultz & Pogue LLP 
Indianapolis, Indiana

Thomas F. Segalla 
Goldberg Segalla LLP 
Buffalo, New York

Robert W. Shively 
Shively Law Group 
Lincoln, Nebraska

Edward S. Sledge IV 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
Birmingham, Alabama

Scott Burnett Smith 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
Huntsville, Alabama

John Parker Sweeney 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
Washington, District of Columbia

Philip L. Willman 
Brown & James PC 
Saint Louis, Missouri

Emeritus 
Richard T. Boyette 
Cranfill Sumner & Hartzog LLP 
Raleigh, North Carolina

Henry Mills Gallivan 
Gallivan White & Boyd PA 
Greenville, South Carolina

Peter J. Hersha 
Nationwide Insurance 
Columbus, Ohio

John H. Martin 
Thompson & Knight LLP 
Dallas, Texas

Lloyd H. Milliken, Jr. 
Indianapolis, Indiana

William R. Sampson 
Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP 
Kansas City, Missouri

Robert E. Scott, Jr. 
Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & 
Dicker LLP 
Baltimore, Maryland

Christopher W. Tompkins 
Betts Patterson & Mines PS 
Seattle, Washington

J. Michael Weston 
Lederer Weston Craig PLC 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Sheryl J. Willert 
Williams Kastner 
Seattle, Washington
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Leader ($10,000 and above)
Federation of Defense and Corporate Counsel* Federation of 
Defense and Corporate Counsel Foundation*
International Association of Defense Counsel*
Nationwide*
Pfizer, Inc. 
Investor ($5,000–$9,999)
Altec/Styslinger Foundation
American Property Casualty Insurance Association
Defense Trial Counsel of Indiana*
DRI, Inc.  
FedEx Corporation 
Ford Motor Company
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP*
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys Foundation*
Oklahoma Association of Defense Counsel*
Trustmark National Bank
Pacesetter ($2,500–$4,999)
Audubon Group at Morgan Stanley 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP (AL)
Defense Trial Counsel of West Virginia 
DRI – Drug and Medical Device Committee 
DRI – Executive Committee 
Thomas E. Ganucheau
Georgia Defense Lawyers Association
Peter J. Hersha*
Kansas Association of Defense Counsel*
Louisiana Association of Defense Counsel*
Mississippi Defense Lawyers Association*
Robert W. Shively*
Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP*
Thompson & Knight LLP* 
Thompson & Knight Foundation*
Sustainer ($1,000–$2,499)
Lori V. Berke 
Richard T. Boyette 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP (DC)
Tillman J. Breckenridge
Bush Seyferth PLLC 
Christian Community Foundation of Memphis and the Mid-
South, Inc. 
Emily G. Coughlin
Cranfill Sumner & Hartzog LLP*
John E. Cuttino*

DRI – Insurance Law Committee
DRI – Life, Health Disability and ERISA Committee 
DRI Southwest Region 
DRI – Third Year Board Class 
DRI – Women in the Law Committee
Florida Defense Lawyers Association
Bryan C. Garcia
General Motors Corporation
Grange Insurance*
Kathleen M. Guilfoyle
John S. Guttmann
Hotel del Coronado San Diego 
Gary L. Howard
Illinois Association of Defense Trial Counsel 
Iowa Defense Counsel Association*
Melody J. Jolly
Toyja E. Kelley
Kentucky Defense Counsel 
Dan D. Kohane*
John R. Kouris*
John F. Kuppens*
Lewis Wagner LLP*
Lightfoot Franklin & White
R. Jeffrey Lowe
Sharon A. Luarde 
L. Gino Marchetti, Jr.*
Marshall Dennehey Warner Coleman & Goggin*
John H. Martin*
Maryland Defense Counsel, Inc.*
Mary Massaron
Amy L. Miletich*
Lloyd H. Milliken, Jr.*
Minnesota Defense Lawyers Association*
Missouri Organization of Defense Lawyers*
National Association of Home Builders 
New Mexico Defense Lawyers Association
North Carolina Association of Defense Attorneys*
Lana A. Olson 
Stephen J. Paris*
Diane Pradat Pumphrey
Quality King Distributors, Inc. 
William F. Ray*
Richard R. Roberts 
William R. Sampson*
Thomas R. Schultz*
Thomas F. Segalla 
Edward S. Sledge, IV 

Sustainer’s Society
Thank you to all of our individual and institutional donors who generously contributed to our Sustainer’s Society in 2019. 
Contributions received between January 1–December 31, 2019. 

DONOR SUPPORT



8

Scott Burnett Smith 
Henry M. Sneath*
South Carolina Defense Trial Attorneys’    Association*
Anne M. Talcott 
Texas Association of Defense Counsel*
Christopher W. Tompkins*
Richard D. Tucker
Utah Defense Lawyers Association*
Virginia Association of Defense Attorneys*
J. Michael Weston*
Karen Wheeler 
Sheryl J. Willert*
Marc E. Williams* 
Philip L. Willman*
Women of Lightfoot Franklin & White (WOLF) 
Partner ($500–$999)
Aria Resort & Casino 
Arizona Association of Defense Counsel
Arkansas Association of Defense Counsel 
Edward L. Birk 
Richard T. Boyette & Beth Fleishman 
Bricker & Eckler*
Douglas K. Burrell
Caesars Palace 
Timothy J. Coughlin
Kristie Crawford
Defense Lawyers Association of Wyoming 
DRI – Commercial Litigation Committee 
DRI – Employment and Labor Law Committee 
DRI – First Year Board Class 
DRI – Law Institute 
DRI – Product Liability Committee 
DRI – Professional Liability Committee 
DRI – Second Year Board Class 
DRI – Toxic Torts & Environmental Law Committee 
DRI – Trucking Law Committee
DRI – Young Lawyers Committee 
Mark A. Fredrickson
Theodore Freeman 
Henry Mills Gallivan*
John J. Garvey, III 
Daniel W. Gerber
Alex J. Hagan 
Jason B. Hendren 
Hilton Nashville Downtown
Gary L. Howard & Gary Christopher
Hurwitz & Fine, PC 
Lon H. Johnson
JW Marriott Austin 
Eric E. Kinder*
J. Scott Kreamer 
Loews Chicago Hotel 
Jeanne F. Loftis
Elizabeth F. Lorell
Massachusetts Defense Lawyers Association 
New Orleans Marriott 
James L. McCrystal*
Donald F. Myles, Jr. 

F. James Robinson, Jr.*
Melissa K. Roeder 
Scottsdale Resort at McCormick Ranch 
Sheraton Boston Hotel 
Sheraton New York Times Square 
Christopher D. Smith 
Gary E. Snodgrass*
The Ritz-Carlton Chicago 
J. Carter Thompson, Jr. 
Michael B. Wallace*
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers
Washington Hilton 
Sky Woodward*
Matthew E. Yde 
Advocate ($250–$499)
Kirstin L. Abel 
Mark Antonelli
Hon. John G. Baker*
Jon A. Berkelhammer*
Matthew Y. Biscan 
Robert Matthew Cairns 
Marie E. Chafe 
Molly Hood Craig*
Kimberly A. Davis  
Baxter D. Drennon
Cary E. Hiltgen*
Idaho Association of Defense Counsel 
Gregory J. Irwin
Gail M. Kelly
Robert S. Lannin*
Lederer Weston Craig PLC*
Dawn Lemke 
Laurie K. Miller*
New York Insurance Association
James J. Noonan 
Oregon Association of Defense Counsel 
Patrick J. Paul 
Stephen O. Plunkett*
Fred D. Raschke
Marta-Ann Schnabel 
Frederick K. Starrett*
E. Ford Stephens
Jodi V. Terranova 
Michael W. Thrall*
Tri-State Defense Lawyers Association* 
Brenda Wells 
Associate ($100–$249)
Fred E. Bourn, III
John J. Burke 
W. Edward Carlton
Rina Carmel 
Daniel P. Chesire*
Robert L. Christie 
Ronald J. Clark 
Clayton & Diemer LLC
James P. Craig*
Defense Counsel of Rhode Island 
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TheThe NFJE would like to thank the 2,474 individuals who contributed 
through the DRI Dues Renewal Checkoff; as well as the 7 individuals who 
donated less than $100 through private donations.
*Denotes donors making donations 5 or more years.

Andrew B. Downs 
DRI – Governmental Liability Committee 
F. Lane Finch, Jr.
Matthew S. Foy 
Jane M. France 
Mel J. Garofalo
Mike Gentine 
Daniel I. Graham 
Michael O. Gwin
Rick Hammond 
Rebecca S. Hendry 
Carolyn M. Husmann
Mary “Re” Knack*
Kelly Lippincott 
Jenn Lloyd 
Keith Marxkors
McIlhenny Company 
William K. McVisk
Howard A. Merten 
Terrance M. Miller*
North Dakota Defense Lawyers Association 
Regen O’Malley 
Samuel W. Outten 
Laura E. Proctor
Brian C. Richardson
Anthony S. Sbarra 
Carmen Shively 
State Farm Insurance Matching Gifts
Rosa Tumialan 
Donations by State
Alabama
Investor
Altec/Styslinger Foundation
Pacesetter
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
Sustainer
Gary L. Howard
Lightfoot Franklin & White
Lana A. Olson 
Edward S. Sledge, IV 
Scott Burnett Smith 
Women of Lightfoot Franklin & White (WOLF)
Partner
Gary L. Howard & Gary Christopher 
Associate
F. Lane Finch, Jr. 
Brian C. Richardson
Alaska 
Associate 
Clayton & Diemer LLC 
Arizona
Sustainer
Lori V. Berke 
Partner
Arizona Association of Defense Counsel
Lon H. Johnson

Donald L. Myles, Jr.
Scottsdale Resort at McCormick Ranch 
Advocate 
Patrick J. Paul
Arkansas
Partner
Arkansas Association of Defense Counsel 
Jason B. Hendren
Advocate
Baxter D. Drennon
California
Sustainer
Hotel del Coronado San Diego 
Associate
Rina Carmel 
Andrew B. Downs
Matthew S. Foy 
Colorado
Sustainer
Amy L. Miletich
Karen Wheeler
Advocate
Matthew Y. Biscan 
Connecticut
Advocate
James J. Noonan 
Associate 
Regen O’Malley 
District of Columbia
Sustainer
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
Tillman J. Breckenridge
John S. Guttmann
National Association of Home Builders 
Partner
Washington Hilton
Sky Woodward
Advocate
Jodi V. Terranova
Associate 
Mike Gentine
Florida
Sustainer
Florida Defense Lawyers Association
Partner
Edward L. Birk 
Advocate
Mark Antonelli
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Associate
Rebecca S. Hendry 
Georgia
Pacesetter
Georgia Defense Lawyers Association
Partner
Douglas K. Burrell
Theodore Freeman
Idaho
Advocate
Idaho Association of Defense Counsel
Associate
John J. Burke
Illinois
Leader
International Association of Defense Counsel 
Investor
American Property Casualty Insurance Association
DRI, Inc.
Sustainer
Illinois Association of Defense Trial Counsel 
John R. Kouris
Partner
Loews Chicago Hotel
The Ritz-Carlton Chicago 
Advocate
Kimberly A. Davis
Associate
Daniel I. Graham 
Rick Hammond 
Keith Marxkors
William K. McVisk
Rosa M. Tumialan 
State Farm Insurance Matching Gifts
Indiana
Investor
Defense Trial Counsel of Indiana
Sustainer
Lewis Wagner LLP
R. Jeffrey Lowe
Lloyd H. Milliken, Jr. 
Thomas R. Schultz 
Advocate
Hon. John G. Baker
Iowa
Sustainer
Iowa Defense Counsel Association
J. Michael Weston
Advocate
Lederer Weston Craig PLC 
Michael W. Thrall
Associate
James P. Craig

Kansas
Pacesetter
Kansas Association of Defense Counsel
Partner
F. James Robinson, Jr.
Advocate
Frederick K. Starrett
Kentucky
Sustainer
Kentucky Defense Counsel
Partner
John J. Garvey, III
Louisiana
Pacesetter
Audubon Group at Morgan Stanley 
Louisiana Association of Defense Counsel 
Partner 
New Orleans Marriott
Advocate
Marta-Ann Schnabel 
Associate
McIlhenny Company
Maine
Sustainer
Richard D. Tucker
Advocate
Tri-State Defense Lawyers Association 
Maryland
Sustainer
Maryland Defense Counsel, Inc.
Toyja E. Kelley
Massachusetts
Sustainer
Emily G. Coughlin
Kathleen M. Guilfoyle
Stephen J. Paris
Partner
Massachusetts Defense Lawyers Association
Sheraton Boston Hotel 
Advocate
Marie E. Chafe 
Associate
Anthony J. Sbarra
Michigan
Investor
Ford Motor Company
Sustainer 
Bush Seyferth PLLC 
General Motors Corporation
Mary Massaron 
Minnesota
Sustainer
Minnesota Defense Lawyers Association
Partner 
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Mark A. Fredrickson
Advocate
Stephen O. Plunkett
Mississippi
Investor 
Trustmark National Bank
Pacesetter 
Mississippi Defense Lawyers Association
Sustainer
Diane Pradat Pumphrey 
William F. Ray 
Partner
J. Carter Thompson, Jr. 
Michael B. Wallace 
Associate
Fred E. Bourn, III
Michael O. Gwin
Missouri
Pacesetter
Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP
Sustainer	
Missouri Organization of Defense Lawyers
William R. Sampson
Philip L. Willman 
Partner 
Kristie Crawford 
J. Scott Kreamer 
Gary E. Snodgrass 
Associate 
Carolyn M. Husmann
Nebraska
Pacesetter
Robert W. Shively 
Advocate
Robert S. Lannin
Associate
Daniel P. Chesire
Carmen Shively 
Nevada 
Partner 
Aria Resort & Casino
Caesars Palace 
New Jersey
Partner 
Elizabeth F. Lorell 
Advocate
Gregory I. Irwin
New Mexico
Sustainer 
Bryan C. Garcia 
New Mexico Defense Lawyers Association

New York
Leader 
Pfizer, Inc. 
Sustainer	
Dan D. Kohane 
Thomas F. Segalla 
Quality King Distributors, Inc. 
Partner
Daniel W. Gerber
Hurwitz & Fine 
Sheraton New York Times Square 
Advocate
Gail M. Kelly 
New York Insurance Association
North Carolina
Sustainer
Richard T. Boyette 
Cranfill Sumner & Hartzog LLP
Melody J. Jolly
Sharon A. Luarde 
North Carolina Association of Defense Attorneys
Partner 
Richard T. Boyette & Beth Fleishman 
Alex J. Hagan 
Advocate
Jon A. Berkelhammer 
Brenda Wells 
Associate 
Mel J. Garofalo
North Dakota 
Associate 
North Dakota Defense Lawyers Association
Ohio
Leader 
Nationwide
Investor
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys Foundation
Pacesetter
Peter J. Hersha
Sustainer 
Grange Insurance
Partner
Bricker & Eckler	
Timothy J. Coughlin 
James L. McCrystal  
Associate 
Terrance M. Miller
Oklahoma
Investor
Oklahoma Association of Defense Counsel
Advocate
Cary E. Hiltgen
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Oregon
Sustainer
Anne M. Talcott 
Partner
Jeanne F. Loftis 
Advocate 
Kirstin L. Abel 
Oregon Association of Defense Counsel 
Associate
Ronald Jay Clark 
Pennsylvania
Leader
Federation of Defense and Corporate Counsel 
Federation of Defense and Corporate Counsel Foundation 
Sustainer 
Marshall Dennehey Warner Coleman & Goggin 
Henry M. Sneath 
Rhode Island 
Advocate 
Robert Matthew Cairns 
Associate 
Defense Counsel of Rhode Island 
Howard A. Merten 
South Carolina
Sustainer 
John E. Cuttino
John F. Kuppens
South Carolina Defense Trial Attorneys’ Association
Partner
Henry Mills Gallivan 
Advocate
Molly Hood Craig
Associate
Samuel W. Outten 
Tennessee
Investor 
FedEx Corporation 
Sustainer
Christian Community Foundation of Memphis and  
   the Mid-South, Inc.
L. Gino Marchetti, Jr. 
Richard R. Roberts 
Partner
Hilton Nashville Downtown 
Associate
Laura E. Proctor
Texas
Pacesetter
Thomas E. Ganucheau
Thompson & Knight LLP 
Thompson & Knight Foundation
Sustainer	
John H. Martin
Texas Association of Defense Counsel 

Partner
JW Marriott Austin
Advocate	
Fred D. Raschke
Associate 
W. Edward Carlton
Utah
Sustainer 
Utah Defense Lawyers Association
Virginia
Sustainer
Virginia Association of Defense Attorneys
Advocate
E. Ford Stephens 
Associate
Kelly Lippincott 
Washington
Sustainer 
Christopher W. Tompkins
Sheryl J. Willert
Partner 
Melissa K. Roeder
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers
Associate 
Robert L. Christie 
Mary “Re” Knack 
Jenn Lloyd 
West Virginia
Investor
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
Pacesetter 
Defense Trial Counsel of West Virginia
Sustainer 
Marc E. Williams
Partner 
Eric E. Kinder
Christopher D. Smith
Advocate 
Laurie K. Miller 
Wisconsin
Partner
Matthew E. Yde
Advocate
Dawn Lemke 
Wyoming
Partner
Defense Lawyers Association of Wyoming
Associate 
Jane M. France 
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